Benefits Summary from GBT Standard Case

Carbon

Incremental Impact of Carbon

Incremental Carbon Emissions (reduction)

£9,875,302

39423

2022, PV

tonnes CO2e

Emissions

Incremental Impact of Nox

Incremental Nox Emissions (reduction)

£199,820

18808

2022, PV

kg

Incremental Impact of PM2.5

Incremental PM2.5 Emissions (reduction)

£94,979

470

2022, PV

kg

Electricity Consumption

Incremental Electricity Consumption 47,019,181 kWh

Sensitivity Analysis
First have managed to negotiate a very favourable price for a replacement single deck Euro VI diesel

, which is used in the sensitivity analysis. However, using the default value in the GBTbus

results in a further slight increase in the BCR.

Euro VI Diesel Bus Equivalent Price First Default

Present Value of Benefits PVB

Present Value of Costs PVC

Net Present Value NPV

Benefit Cost Ratio BCR

Cost Effectiveness Indicator CEI

10,

8,

2,

1.27

177.8

11,

8,

2,

1.33

166.1

The results of the other sensitivity analysis are:

Mileage (km)
Current

(62,860km)

+10%

(69,146km)

-10%

(56,574km)

Change

+10% -10%

Present Value of Benefits

Present Value of Costs

Net Present Value

Benefit Cost Ratio

Cost Effectiveness Indicator

PVB

PVC

NPV

BCR

CEI

10,

8,

2,

1.27

177.8

12,

8,

3,

1.44

149.9

9,

8,

906,

1.11

211.8

0.17 -0.16

Forecast ZEB vehicle mileage reduced/increased 10%

P
ag

e
 3

0

BSOG 22p 06p Change

Present Value of Benefits

Present Value of Costs

Net Present Value

Benefit Cost Ratio

PVB

PVC

NPV

BCR

10,

8,

2,

1.27

6,

4,

2,

1.55 0.28

Cost Effectiveness Indicator CEI 177.8 177.8
BSOG based sensitivity, BSOG remains at 6p (assuming base case assumption is 22p)

Carbon Rate Central High Low
Change

High Low

Present Value of Benefits

Present Value of Costs

Net Present Value

Benefit Cost Ratio

Cost Effectiveness Indicator

PVB

PVC

NPV

BCR

CEI

10,

8,

2,

1.27

177.8

15,

8,

7,

1.81

177.8

6,

8,

-2,3

0.73

177.8

0.54 -0.54

Low and High Carbon values (in addition to central base case)

The effect of varying the replacement battery costs by +/-10% are not shown as a replacement

battery at year 8 is included in the capital cost of the bus via the 16 year warranty.